

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF:

Court of Appeals File No. 217232

MICHIGAN RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
and TEAM LANDMARK, INC.; MARQUETTE
MOUNTAIN FOOD & BEVERAGE CORP.;
PARK THIRD, INC.; STARBURST CORP.;
OFFICE LOUNGE INC.; TIROLER HOF INN,
INC., and MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE,

Circuit Court Case No. 98-35362-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CITY OF MARQUETTE,

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

William L. Hansen (P14623)
CLANCEY, HANSEN, CHILMAN
& GREENLEE, P.C.
Peninsula Bank Building
102 South Main Street
Ishpeming, Michigan 49849
(906) 486-9981

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellees

J. A. Cragwall, Jr. (P25425)
John J. Bursch (P57679)
WARNER, NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Old Kent building
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
(616) 752-2000

Willard L. Martin (P22855)
300 West Baraga Avenue
Marquette, Michigan 49855-4763
(906) 228-0438

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Peter Armstrong (P10255)
VARNUM, RIDDERING, SCHMIDT &
HOWLETT, LLP
Bridgewater Place
333 Bridge Street, N.W., P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Municipal League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE IN THE CITY’S FAVOR IS MANDATED BY THE CONSTITUTION, THE HOME RULE CITIES ACT AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH CODE.	3
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE STATUTE AND THE ORDINANCE.	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Inch Memorials v. City of Pontiac
93 Mich App 532; 286 NW2d 903 (1979) 4

People v. Sell
310 Mich 305; 17 NW2d 193 (1945) 5

Rental Property Owners Ass’n of Kent County v. City of Grand Rapids
455 Mich 246; 566 NW2d 514 (1997) 3

Square Lake Hills Condominium Association v. Bloomfield Township
437 Mich 310, 319; 471 NW2d 321 (1991), and 1961, official 4

Woodward Ave Corp. v. Wolff
312 Mich 352; 20 NW2d 217 (1945) 5

STATUTES

MCL 117.1; MSA 5.2071 4

MCL 333.1111; MSA 14.15(1111) 5-8

MCL 333.12905; MSA 14.15 (12905) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Const. 1963, Art. 7, § 34 3

Const. 1963, Art. 7, § 22 4

Constitutional Convention, 1961, Official Record 4

HB 4457 Legislative Analysis 7

P.A. 1978 No. 368 5

P.A. 1986, No. 96 6
P.A. 1993 No. 242 6
